SATURDAY

Rule 122

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Investment Bank Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011

Special Administrator's progress 2 24B

report

Name of Company Company number

HUME CAPITAL SECURITIESPLC 06920660

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court Court case number
1960 of 2015

{a) Insert full namefs)

and addressfes) of - ype (2) J jing, M J Colman & A Duncan of Leonard Curbis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Strest,

administrator(s)

Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

Special Administrator(s}) of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

from o

{b) Insert dates {0} 16 September 2015 {b) 15 March 2016

ot S

Joint Special Admumistrator

Dated 15 Apnl 2016

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact nformation in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to

Leonard Curtis

Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact I T
information that you give will be visible to searchers of the Ref MSI%3 01618319999
public record DX Number | DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send i to the Registrar of Companies at Companies

Companies House receipt date barcode

<e¢, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 32050 Cardiff

*A5508vQwW"
AlS5

16/04/2016 #256
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12-10-10




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC
(IN SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 06920660
Registered Office Address: Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court Ref: 1960 of 2015

Joint Special Administrators’ second progress report
in accordance with Rule 122 of the Investment Bank Special
Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011

Report period
16 September 2015 to 16 March 2016

15 April 2016

Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group

Tower 12, 18122 Bridge Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel 01614130930 Fax 0161413 0931

Ref M/38/MSUH7STM/1010



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Special Administrators’ Proposals

4 Objectives of the Special Administration

5 Non Client Assets

6 Non Client Assets yet to be realised

7 Investigations

8 Recelpts and Payments Account

9 Costs of the Special Administration

10 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

11 Regulatory Matters

12 Future reports

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Special Administrators' Proposals

B Summary of Jont Special Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the penod from 16
September 2015 to 15 March 2016, and Cumulative up to 15 March 2016

C Client Money Pool Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from 16 September 2015 to 15 March
2016, and Cumulative to 15 March 2016

D Schedule of expenses incurred for the penod 16 September 2015 to 16 March 2016, and Cumulative up
to 15 March 2016

E Summary of Joint Special Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 16 September 2015 to 15
March 2016

F Additonal information in relation to the policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

Glossary of abbreviations used in this report

Creditors’ Statement of Claim Form

Joint Special Administraters’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Secunities Plc - In Special Administration

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

Client / Creditor Definitions

Chent Money Claimant
Client Asset Clamant

Creditor

A client who may be entitled to participate in the chient money pool

A client who may be entitled to assets held by XCAP (being shares and
secunties)

A client who 15 not entitled to participate in the CMP nor entitled to assets
held by XCAP, or

Any Client with a shortfall, or
Any other creditor who 1s owed an amount from the Company

NB All subject to adjudication by the Joint Special Administrators

Other Definitions

AIM

BofE

CASS

CMP

CAP

DWF

DWT

EIM

FCA

FSCS

JSA

LCBSG

LSE

PPE

The Act

The Board
The Company
The Group
The Regulations
The Rules

The Custodian

Alternative Investment Market

Bank of England

The Client Asset Sourcebook

Clent Money Pool

Client Asset Costs

DWF LLP

David W Taylor

European Investment Management Limited

Financial Conduct Authonty

Financial Services Compensation Scheme

The Jont Special Administrators, being J Irving, M Colman and A Duncan
Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group

London Stock Exchange

Pnmary Pooling Event

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The board of directors of the Company

Hume Capital Secunties Plc

The Company and its subsidianes

The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011

The Investment Bank Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules
2011

XCAP Nominees Limited

Joint Speaal Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

TO:

1

12

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

32
33

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CLIENTS
ALL CREDITORS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced In accordance with Rule 122 of the Rules to provide creditors and clients
with an update on the progress of the Special Administration of Hume Capital Secunties Plc (‘the
Company”) for the period from 16 September 2015 to 15 March 2016 This 1s the Joint Special
Administrators’ second progress report to creditors and clients

Much of the information contained In this report encompasses the whole penod of the Special
Administration Please be aware, however, that where reference s made to “the penod of this report”,
this specifically means 16 September 2015 to 15 March 2016, being the pened of 6 months since the
last progress report

STATUTORY INFORMATION

J Inving, M J Colman and A Duncan were appointed as Joint Special Administrators (*JSA”} of Hume
Capital Secunties Pic {"the Company") in the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, number 1960 of 2015 on 16 March 2015 at 10 47am, by order of the Court

The Special Administration I1s being handled by the Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group
{(“LCBSG™), which 1s situated at Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ

The Company traded from premises located at 1 Carey Lane, London, EC2V BAE (*Carey Lane") and
1% Floor, Crown House, Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Manchester, SK9 1BH (“Crown House") The
business traded under its registered name

The reqistered office address of the Company at the date of appointment of the Special Administrators
was 1 Carey Lane, London, EC2V 8AE Following the appointment of the JSA, this was changed to
Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ The registered number of the
Company 15 06920660

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended and as
applied by Regulation 15 of the Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011), it should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Special Administration Regime 1s in force, any act or function
required to be authonsed under any enactment to be done by the JSA may be exercised by all or any of
the persons holding that office

Please note that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (1346/2000) does not apply to the
Special Administration
JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the JSA’s approved proposals for achieving the JSA's statutory
objectives, as detalled below

The proposals were approved by the Company's creditors and clients on 22 May 2015

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals dunng the course of the
Special Administration to date

Jont Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

41

42

43
44

45

OBJECTIVES OF THE SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION

THE OBJECTIVES

The JSA statutory objectives (“the Objectives™) are set out tn the Regulations being
(1) To ensure the return of Client Assets as soon as reasonably practicable,

(2) To ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the authonties pursuant to
Regulation 13, and

(3) To rescue the Investment Bank as a going concem or wind 1t up in the best interests of creditors

There 1s no requirement to pursue the Objectives In a particular order and in practice the JSA initially
sought to pursue all three of the Objectives simultaneously However, given the default status issued by
LSE, it became apparent shortly after the JSA's appointment that the first part of Objective 3, namely
the rescue of the Company as a going concern, could not be achieved and therefore the JSA have
sought to pursue objectives 1 and 2 simultaneously and expect to exit the Special Administration by
way of dissolution

The FCA have not given direction to the JSA under Regulation 16

As detailed further below, the JSA have commenced the process of distnbuting the CMP and facilitating
the retum of Client Assets

For the purposes of this section

e A chent who may (subject to adjudication) be entitled to participate in the CMP 1 referred to as a
“Client Money Claimant”,

» A clent who may (subject to adjudication) be entitled to assets held by XCAP Nominees (mainly
being stocks and shares) I1s referred to as an “Client Asset Claimant”, and

e Any chent with a shortfall, and any chient who 1s not entitled to participate in the CMP nor entitled to
assets held n XCAP Nominees, and any other creditor who 1s owed an amount from the Company
are referred to as “Creditors”

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Repont
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Securities Pic - In Special Administration

46

461

462

OBJECTIVE 1 - TO ENSURE THE RETURN OF CLIENT ASSETS (INCLUDING CLIENT MONIES)
AS SOON AS REASONABLY PRACTICABLE

CLIENT ASSETS (STOCKS AND SHARES)

As previously advised, the Client Assets were not held in the Company directly, but held by and
registered in the name of XCAP Nominees Limited (“the Custodian™), a wholly owned, non-trading,
nominee and subsidiary of the Company, which is controlled by the Company

Following their appointment, the JSA engaged Montpelier Chartered Accountants {(*Montpelier”) to
assist in the reconcifiation of client asset statements Approximately 2,000 statements were reconciled
and circulated to Clients on 29 Apnl 2015, together with a letter from the JSA prowiding an update on
the Special Administration The JSA requested that following a review of therr statements, each client
confimed whether they agreed with the reconciled position

The total value of Chient Assets held by the Company, as at 16 March 2015 has been estmated at
£35,670,008 41, compnsing Chent Assets held between 780 accounts on behalf of 527 Client Asset
Claimants

Distribution Plan

On 22 May 2015, the JSA gave notice that a Bar Date of 5 00pm on 30 June 2015 had been set in
accordance with Regulation 11 of the Regulations Please note that the Bar Date provisions do not
apply to Chent Money Claimants

Regulation 11 of the Regulations allows the JSA, if they think 1t necessary in order to expedite the
return of Client Assets, to set a bar date for the submission of the following

{(a) Clams to the beneficial ownership, or other form of ownership, of the client assets, or
{(b) Clams of persons In relation to a secunty interest asserted over, or other entitlement to, those
assets

A Bar Date 1s a date by which claims in the categones descrbed above must be submitted

Where the JSA set a Bar Date, they must return client assets in accordance with the Rules and shall not
return chent assets after the bar date without court approval of a distnbution plan

It should be noted that Rule 144(3} of the Rules does not allow the JSA to return any client assets untl
at least 3 months after the Bar Date

As previously adwised, following their appointment, the JSA conducted an extensive marketing exercise
with a view to a sale of the Company's interest in the Client Assets, through a transfer of the
shareholding of the Custodian, subject to the FCA's approval Approximately 1,500 parties were
circulated with the flyer and 11 parties expressed an initial interest

The JSA had previously been approached by European Investment Management Limited (“EIM’} to
purchase the business and assets of the Company, including the interest in the Client Assets held by
the Custodian Furthermore, the JSA were approached by a number of clients adwising that they would
only consent to a transfer of their Client Assets to EIM in such circumstances, the JSA accepted the
offer submitted by EIM and provided them with an exclusmvity agreement pending a transfer to them
through the Bar Date process

The rationale for transfemng chent assets to EIM in its entirety 1s to avoid the partittoning of the Client
Assets The Company's infrastructure would make the partiioning and the subsequent transfer of Client
Assets to a number of new custodians difficult, ime consuming and costly, and in the case of certain

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Admiistration

463

unit trusts held by the Company, unworkable This would result In a significantly protracted and costly
distnbution process

On 22 May 2015, the JSA circulated Consent Forms fo all Client Asset Clamants together with a
request that each Client express whether they consented to the transfer of Client Assets to EIM (*the
Transfer’) The JSA are aware that some clients may ultimately want therr Chent Assets to be
transferred to an altemative broker and it has been agreed that EIM will allow for onward transfers
following the transfer upon a client's request

Following approval from the apponted Committee, the JSA made an application to the High Court of
Justice on 30 October 2015, for approval of the Distnbution Plan to retum Chent Assets, prepared in
accordance with the Rules (‘the Distnbution Plan”) The Distnbution Plan was approved by Court,
without modsfication on 20 November 2015 (“the Transfer Date”)

As previously advised, all Client Assets were held by and registered in the name of the Custodian,
XCAP Nominees Limited, under the ultimate control of the Company Pursuant to the Distnbution Plan,
shortly after the Transfer Date, the Company's sharehaldings held in the Custodian were transferred to
EIM Following the Transfer, the Custodian held all Client Assets on trust for the JSA and the Company
pursuant to the terms of the Distnbution Plan, pending the return of the Client Assets in accordance
with the Client's instructions (or otherwise)

Costs of returning Client Assets

The JSA are unable to release Client Assets until such time that the Fixed Costs attnbutable to dealing
with the return of Client Assets, have been met and the Client has elected how their Client Assets are
to be returned to them

Each Client Asset Claimant will be charged a fixed cost of £4,992 63 per Client Asset account The
following options are available to Asset Clients in order to pay or otherwise discharge the Client Asset
Costs

1 The “Cash Option”, whereby a Client may pay to the JSA the Client Asset Costs in Sterling by
cheque {(which must clear) or by bank transfer, or

2 The *Liquwdation Option”, whereby a Client may instruct the JSA to hquidate a sufficient
amount of its assets to enable the Client Asset Costs to be discharged out of the proceeds of
such iquidation (for which further costs may be incurred}, or

3 Payment or discharge from any other source, including (where appropnate) by compensation
from the FSCS

Please note, no fixed charge will be appled to Client Asset accounts that have a £nil value at the date
of the JSA appointment

As previously advised, the FSCS can compensate eligible clients for the time spent and costs and
charges incurred by the JSA in dealing with and retuming the Client Assets The FSCS will assess
each clam for eligibimity and also ensure that the claim, when added to any previous clams in this
matter, does not exceed the maximum indvidual compensation hrmit of £50,000

In order to expedite the return of Client Assets to clients, the FSCS agreed with the JSA to pay
compensation in respect of the Client Asset Costs directly to the Company, as opposed to the costs
being paid by the Client directly As such, each client with known ehigibility has been forwarded a FSCS
Consent Form, whereby Clients can indicate whether they consent to the FSCS paying the Client Asset
Costs directly to the Company Alternatively, Clients can choose to discharge these costs directly with
the Company via options 1 or 2, as detalled above

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apri 2016



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

464

To date, the JSA have received 401 direct payments from the FSCS in respect of Client Asset Costs A
further 171 payments have been made in respect of Client Asset accounts, where the chent has chosen
to discharge the Fixed Costs directly with the JSA

The FSCS have adwvised that, should their eligibility be confirmed at a later date, compensation should
be available to those Claimants who have made direct payment to the JSA, up to the maximum
individual compensation imited of £50,000

Distribution of Client Assets

As defined in the Distnbution Plan, a Transferred Claimant means a Client Asset Claimant (including
potential claimants) with accepted asset claims

(1) That have consented to the Transfer in the consent form, or

(n) They have instructed the JSA, by completing and retuming the Instruction Form, and

the Fixed Costs charged to the Client's Assets have been discharged to the satisfaction of the JSA In
accordance with clause 11 of the Distnbution Plan

Following the Transfer Date of 20 November 2016, Instruction Forms were distnbuted to all Non-
Transferred Claimants on 3 December 2016, in accordance with the Distnbution Plan

A total of 660 Client Asset accounts are now regarded as Transferred A further 6 Clients have retumned
therr Instruction Forms detatling their request to transfer out of EIM EIM confirmed on 15 March 2016
that the transfers were underway and should be competed shortly

Currently, there are 114 Chent Asset accounts that are stili regarded as Non-Transferred Claimants A
large proportion of which are yet to have therr assessment confirmed by the FSCS The JSA are
continuing to laise on a weekly basis with the FSCS with regards to any progress made on the
outstanding assessments

it should be noted that there are a number of FSCS application forms which have yet to be retumed to
the FSCS Please note, the FSCS are unable to make an eligibility assessment without a completed
application form

All Non-Transferred Claimants who have yet to have their Client Assets returned to them and
are not aware of any pending application with the FSCS, are required to contact Megan
Singleton at their earhest convenience on 01772 646180 or via email to
hes@leonardcurtis co uk, to ensure that any matters which remain outstanding may be dealt
with, with a view to returning assets to Clients.

Jaint Special Administraters’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Securities Pic - In Special Administration

47

471

472

473

CLIENT MONEY POOL

As previously advised, the appointment of the JSA created a pnmary pooling event (‘PPE”) at 10 47AM
on 16 March 2015 A PPE tnggers the notional pooling of all chent money held in the designated client
money accounts creating the Chent Money Pool (*CMP"), which will be dealt with in accordance with
the FCA Client Money Distnbution Rules (CASS 7A) (*CASS 7A7)

Following their appointment, the JSA undertook a reconciliation of the chent money held in the CMP
that they were able to identfy and of any entitlement apparent from the client account records
Following the reconciliation on 29 Apnl 2015, statements were circulated to each client to show their
reconciled cash position, together with a reconcited position of the stocks and shares At this ime, the
JSA requested that each client confirm whether they agree with their statement

Chient Money Distribution Procedure

On 10 August 2015, the English High Court made an Order approving a procedure by which the Client
Money held by the Company should be distnbuted to clents The rules governing the client money
distnbution procedure are set out in Schedule A of the Order (*Client Money Distnbution Procedure”)

The total funds available for distnbution in the CMP 1s £5,193,642 85, being the amount held n the
CMP less the shortfall in the CMP The shortfall in the CMP 1s compnsed of the costs properly attnbuted
to the distnbution of the CMP, which have been calculated at £1,500,743 84, which also includes a sum
of £45,582 46, being debts owed to the CMP (“CMP debt)

The CMP debt relates to trades settled pnior to the PPE, but for which the client failed to deposit the
required settlement monies with the Company, with the consequence that the Company settled the
trades with monies which would otherwise be pooled as part of the CMP To date, an amount totalling
£31,210 88 has been recovered in respect of the debts due to the CMP The JSA will continue to
pursue the outstanding balances due to the CMP

On 20 August 2015, the JSA gave notice that the first and final distnbution of the CMP would be made
within the penod of two months following the last date for proving The last date for proving was 5 00pm
on 2 October 2015, as such, the distnbution was due to be paid before 1 December 2015

Shortly prior to the distribution deadline, as there remained a significant number of Claimants who had
yet to have therr eligibility assessed, the JSA were unable to distnbute and as such, were required to
delay the distnbution until such time that the FSCS had completed therr assessment determinations as
detailed at 4 15 3 below

On 27 November 2015, the JSA 1ssued notice in accordance with Rule 8 of the Client Money
Distribution Procedure, that the first and final distnbution of the CMP shall be postponed for a penod of
two months from 27 November 2015

A 2 postponement notice was 1ssued on 22 January 2016 A 37 postponement notice was i1ssued on
18 March 2016, advising that the first and final distnbution of the CMP shall be postponed for a penod
of two months from 18 March 2016

Costs associated with the Client Money Distnibution Procedure
As detailed at 47 2 above, the shortfall in the CMP compnses the costs properly attnbuted to the

distnbution of the CMP and the debts due to the CMP The total shortfall of £1,500,743 84 has charged
against each Client Money Claimant via a fixed charge of £3,172 82

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apni 2016




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

474

4741

4742

Distribution of the CMP

To date, 233 Client Money Claimants have received cleared payments totalling a collective sum of
£1,084,643 66 from the FSCS, in respect of Chent Money funds held by the Company as at 10 47am
on 16 March 2015

Upon cleared payment, the Client Money Claimant’s nghts to the Claim are immediately assigned to the
FSCS As such, the FSCS are entitled to prove in the CMP tn respect of these assigned claims

The FSCS have 1ssued a further 25 payments to Client Money Claimants totalling a collective amount
of £40,084 91 These payments have yet to be cashed by the relevant Claimants and as such, a
proportion of these cheques have since expired Such claims as these will not be assigned to the FSCS
until such payments have cleared

There are a proportion of Client Money Claimants, with underlying clients, whereby the JSA have been
advised do not meet the eligibility cntena for compensation from the FSCS As such, the relevant Client
Money Clamants have been contacted directly by the JSA in order to agree how the Fixed Costs
assoclated with the Chient Money Distnbution and the Client Asset Distnbution are to be discharged for
therr underlying chient base

As detailed in 4 7 3 above, the JSA have been required to postpone the first and final distnbution of the
CMP due to the on-going eligibility assessment process being carned out by the FSCS As explained
bnefly above, there 3 Client Money Claimants, who are holding Client Money and Client Assets on
behalf of a significant number of underlying clients, who appear to be inehgible to receive compensation
through the FSCS and as such, will not undertake the application form process as detaled at 4 153
below The FSCS adwised that this process could not be avorded Following this decision, the JSA
sought advise from DWF on how they may explore the option of an intenm distnbution, which may
enable the JSA to distnbute to those clients who appear to be unable to ¢claim via the FSCS The JSA
approached the FCA on 25 November 2015 with their proposal on this matter The FCA subsequently
confirmed that CASS policy has no objection to the JSA making an (intenm) distnbution in two tranches,
as previously advised

Shortly following the FCA's consent, it became evident that the application process would continue for a
significant pentod, due to vast majonty of Batch 2 Claimants with outstanding FSCS application forms
yet to be processed As such, the JSA sought further legal advice regarding the effect of an intenm
distnbution on the remaining clients should there be a requirement for a further postponement of the
distnbution of the CMP

At the date of the JSA appointment, the CMP held deposits in Sterling, US Dollars and Euros In
accordance with the Client Money Distribution Procedure, the JSA are at liberty to convert the funds
compnsing the fund of client money into a single currency pror to distnbuting On 16 December 2015,
shortly after the legal consultation of this matter, the JSA took steps to convert all currency held into
Sterling

Due to vanous banking constraints, the bank confirmed that the foreign currency exchange was
completed on 11 January 2016 Following which, the JSA took steps to distnbute the funds held on
behalf of two Chent Money Claimants, each of which held funds in respect of a collecive 159
underlying clients and a further corporate Client Money Claimant with a significant Chent Money
holding, who had chosen to avoid the application form process at this tme The JSA are in receipt of
clams totaling £5,124,511 45 in respect of the three Client Money Claimants These Clent Money
Claimants have now received their CMP distnbution, less Fixed Costs

Once the FSCS have completed ther application form process, the JSA will seek to distnbute the
remaining funds held in the CMP

Jomnt Special Administrators' Second Progress Report
15 Apni 2016




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

All Client Money Claimants who have yet to receive a distnbution (either via the FSCS or
otherwise) and are not aware of any pending application with the FSCS, are required to contact
Megan Singleton at ther earliest convenience on 01772 646180 or wvia email to
hcs@leonardcurtis co uk, to ensure that any matters which remain outstanding may be dealt
with, with a view to distributing monies due to Clients.

Joint Special Administrators' Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Securitles Plc - In Special Administration

48

481

482

483

49

410

POST POOLED CLIENT MONIES

Following the JSA appointment, there was a significant number of cheques and payments receved in
respect of dividends and corporate actions which have occurred following the PPE

Under the CASS rules, the JSA are required to reconstitute the payment arrangements of dividends to
the JSA dividend trust accounts on behalf of clients We have considered this approach and believe
that to contact all entities that pay dvidends to the Company directly with new account details would be
untimely and costly to administer Consequently, a formal application was made to the FCA to have the
CASS rules waived to the extent that the onginal payee amounts are maintained to receive dividends
On an ongoing basis

Following our appointment, the JSA, together with Euroclear and several other parties, have co-
ordinated the re-enablement of the CREST system, to allow the transfer of dividends received post
appointment to the JSA The CREST system has since been re-enabled and continues to receive the
dividends on a regular basis

As reported in our last report, the Company contracted an overseas share-dealing platform (“the
Platform™ to prowide custody services n respect of non-UK secunties The Company was unable to
provide such services itself and accordingly contracted the Platform to do so Durning the course of the
Special Administration, the JSA have continued to hiaise with the Platform in respect of the funds and
holdings held on behalf of the Company, so that the JSA may confirm that the records held by the
Company are correct

Although the Platform had previously confirmed that the records held by the Company were correct, the
Platform has since informed the JSA that a balance of £208,328 11 1s due to the Company in respect of
Chent monies, a proportion of which relates to the penod pnor to the PPE and a proportion thereafter,
as detailed below

i £129,149 50 is due in respect of the penod pnor to the PPE, and
0 £79,178 6115 due m respect of the penod post the PPE

Following confirmation of which, the JSA sought advice from both their appointed solicitors and the FCA
conceming how to deal with such funds It was subsequently advised that the funds received should be
dealt with In accordance to the penod for which they were due As such, the funds due in respect of the
penod pror to the PPE have been incorporated in the CMP in accordance with CASS 7A and the post
PPE funds have been distnbuted to the relevant clients accordingly

Post PPE monies received as a result of corporate actions or dividends 1ssued after 16 March 2016,
and up to and including 1 October 2015, were returned to all relevant clients on or around 28 October
2015 Shortly afterwards on 29 October 2015, the JSA 1ssued consolidated tax certificates to all clients
for the pencd 6 Apnl 2014 to 5 Apnl 2015 It should be noted that pnor to the re-enablement of CREST,
the JSA were unable to obtain full visibility of the dvidends receved into CREST and as such, had
insufficient information to complete the tax certificates by the required deadline of 31 May 2015

On 31 March 2016, all post PPE monies recewed by the JSA on and after 2 October 2015, up to 8
March 2016 (inclusive) where returned to all relevant clients

To date the JSA have retumed £718,427 79, $6,384 49 and €45,719 71 to Clients in respect of post
PPE received by the Company Please note that following the sale of the Transfer of Client Assets to
EIM, the JSA to do anticipate any future receipts of this kind

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capuital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

411

412

413

Leasehold premises

The back office function of the Company 1s based at leasehold premises situated at Crown House,
Station Road, Wilmslow SK9 1BH (*Crown House™) At the date of appointment, the rent and service
charge had been pard in full for the quarter up to 25 March 2015 As previously advised, the JSA were
required to retain occupancy of the premises until the Company had ensured the retum of client assets,
as per Objective 1

Following the Transfer of Chent Assets to EIM, the JSA had no required to remain in occupation at
Crown House and as such, vacated the premises on 23 December 2015

IT Infrastructure

As previously advised, following their appointment, the JSA retained only the key service lines required
to achieve the Objectives and ensure the retum of both Client Assets, Client Money and Post PPE
receipts to Clients

Following on from the events detailed above, ali service lines have since been terminated by the JSA

Trading and employees

Shortly pror to our appointment, all trading platforms were closed, and no trades were placed or settled
following our appointment

In order to assist the JSA to achieve Objective 1, seven employees were initially retained by the JSA in
order to allow a full reconciliation of chent positions, produce valuation statements

The JSA regularly reviewed this position and the proportion of staff retained by the JSA was reduced
accordingly at vanious stages of the Special Administration

Two key members of staff were retained by the JSA up to 23 December 2015 in order to assist with the
distnbution of the CMP, the Transfer of the Clent Assets to EIM and assist with the further
reconciliztions that were required as regards dividend receipts and corporate actions

Following notice of therr redundancy in December 2015, a key member of staff retumed on a
consultancy basis so to ensure that the relevant reconciliations and allocations were completed with
regards to post PPE receipts received after this date As such, a consultancy fee of £1,380 has been
paid to Paul Scanlon for the work completed on this matter

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apni 2016



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

414

415

4151

4152

4153

OBJECTIVE 2 - TO ENSURE TIMELY ENGAGEMENT WITH THE MARKET INFRASTRUCTURE
BODIES AND AUTHORITIES

FCA

As previously disclosed, the FCA was consulted extensively during the penod immediately pnor to and
following the Joint Special Administrators’ appointment by both LCBSG and DWF

The JSA continued to llaise closely with the FCA throughout the Special Administration, in relation to a
vanety of matters

The FCA were consulted by the JSA prior to filing both their applications to Court with regards to the
Client Money Distnbution Procedure and the Distnbution Pian The FCA confimed that they did not
object to the application on both instances

FSCS
Client Asset Claimants

As detalled at 4 6 3 above, following consent from the Client Asset Claimant, the FSCS have agreed to
pay compensation In respect of the Chent Asset Costs directly to the JSA, as opposed to the costs
bemng pad by the Chient directly

As such, each Client with known eligibility has been forwarded a FSCS Consent Form, whereby Clents
can indicate whether they consent to the FSCS paying the Client Asset Costs directly to the Company
Altematively, Clients can choose to discharge these costs directly with the Company via options 1 or 2,
as detaled at 4 6 3 above

As detatled above, to date, the FSCS have made payment in respect of 401 Client Asset Accounts It is
understood that a further 8 payments are currently being processed by the FSCS and should be
received by the JSA shortly

Client Money Claimants

As detailed at 4 7 4 1 above, the FSCS have 1ssued payments to a total of 258 Client Money Clasmants
Of this amount, 233 clamants have cashed their cheques and as such, received therr Client Money
funds held on appointment in full Of the payments issued, 11 have yet to clear, 1 claimant has advised
that they do not wish to cash the cheque and a further 13 cheques have expired

Upon cashing the cheque (should the Client choose to do so), all of the Client's nghts to the Claim are
immediately assigned to the FSCS The FSCS are then entitled to prove in the CMP in respect of the
assigned clams

If the Client Money Claim s for a sum greater than £50,000, the FSCS will take assignment for the
whole of the claim upon payment of the compensation The FSCS will then distnbute to the Client the
dividend it recewves from its claim in the CMP, in accordance with the FSCS COMP Rules and ensunng
that the Money Chent 1s compensated as per their entitlement

FSCS Assessment for compensation

As part of their compensation process, the FSCS divided claimants into two batches - Batch 1 and
Batch 2

All ndividual private clients with single accounts (“Batch 1 Clamants”) are automatically regarded as
eligible and i order to expedite matters, avoided the requirement to submit a formal application for

Joint Special Admimistrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

416

417

418

compensation to the FSCS Once their claims were agreed and any necessary consents were obtained,
the FSCS will issue compensation accordingly

All non-individual clients, which includes corporate entities, together with any chents who held multiple
or Joint accounts (“Batch 2 Claimants”} are required to complete and submit an application form to the
FSCS, so that an eligibility assessment can be camed out on each Clamant The FSCS advised that
this process would also allow for the FSCS to monitor any payments made to each claimant so to
ensure that the indiadual compensation imit of £50,000 was not exceeded

It should be noted that the JSA made further enquines with the FSCS with regards to the requirement
for Batch 2 Claimants to complete and return an application form The FSCS adwised that this process
could not be avorded The FSCS have adwised that ordinanly an application process of this kind can
take up to 6 weeks to complete It should be noted that the FSCS have advised that they aim to
complete this application form process within a reduced timescale

The JSA continue to work closely with the FSCS with regards to the compensation due to Clamants
and to assist the FSCS where appropnate, with any additenal information that may be required

Euroclear / CREST

As previously disclosed, at the date of appointment, there were a number of open transactions which
remained unsettled In CREST CREST has since been re-enabled and these transactions have been
cancelled The re-enablement of CREST has also enabled the JSA to release all dwidends and
corporate action receipts which were received into CREST following the PPE As detalled at 4 8 above,
all post PPE monies received by the JSA have now been returned to the respective Clients

The JSA have also llaised extensively with Euroclear in order to ensure that the transfer of Chent
Assets to EIM was completed, in accordance with the Distnbution Plan

Following which, the JSA issued a notice of termination of services to Euroclear, as the facility was no
longer required

LSE

Since appointment, the JSA have continued to haise with the LSE and assisted with contacting each of
the relevant counterparties to ensure each open transaction was subsequently cancelled As confirmed
in 4 14 above, the JSA and LSE have since successfully completed this exercise

Cofunds
Since appointment, the JSA provided regular updates to Cofunds as regards the JSA progress and

strategy The JSA conducted a similar exercise with Cofunds to ensure that the transachons which
remained open in Cofunds were subsequently canceted This exercise has since been completed

Jaint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

419

OBJECTIVE 3 - TO RESCUE THE COMPANY AS A GOING CONCERN OR WIND IT UP IN THE
INTERESTS OF THE CREDITORS

As previously advised, as it was not been possible to rescue the Company as a going concem, the JSA
have concentrated on an ordery wind down of the remainder of the Company's affairs in the best
interests of the creditors and the clients, whilst seeking to secure and protect the position of clients

Jont Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capital Securities Ple - In Special Administration

51

52

53

54

55

NON CLIENT ASSETS
Office furniture and IT equipment

At the date of appointment, the Company owned office furniture and IT equipment consistent with its
trading function These assets are located at both the Wilmslow and London premises

Following their appointment, the JSA instructed Cerberus Asset Management (*Cerberus”) to provide a
valuation of these assets Cerberus attnbuted a collective forced sale value of £2,150 with regards to
the office furmiture and equipment held at the Wilmslow Premises and at the London premises

Faollowing our appointment, the JSA were advised that the majonty of the office furniture located at the
London premises was not the property of the Company The portion of office furniture held in the
London premises which was owned by the Company was subsequently sold to Peterhouse Corporate
Finance Limited for a sum of £1,000 plus VAT

The office furniture located at the Wilmslow premises was utilised by the Joint Special Adrministrators in
order to receive a 50% deduction on rent and car parking charges, resulting ina £10,449 credit

Once the JSA have completed the Transfer of Client Assets to EIM and vacated the offices at Wilmslow,
the IT equipment held on the premises was sold at aucton for a total sum of £1,185 plus VAT

An offer of £458 33 plus VAT was received from EIM to purchase the TV's owned by the Company This
offer was accepted following the advice of our appointed agents, Cerberus

The Company's IT systems were administrated by Purple Matnx, a firm based in London Following the
JSA's vacation of the Wilmslow premises, the JSA terminated these services Following which, Purple
Matnx advised they were holding a server on behalf of the Company A offer of £1,250 plus VAT was
subsequently received from Purple Matnx to purchase the server This offer was accepted following the
advice of our agents, Cerberus

Balance at Bank (House accounts)

At the date of appointment, a balance of £158,105 61 was held in the Company’s current accounts This
balance has since been received into the JSA bank account

Sale of hospitality tickets

Pnor to the Special Administration, the Company had purchased a hospitality package for The Grand
National at Aintree Racecourse A total amount of £2,344 18 was paid in this regard Following
appointment, a former employee of the Company, James Igoe, expressed his interest in purchasing the
tickets As a refund was not available from the event organiser, an offer of £1,406 51 plus VAT was
subsequently accepted and received for the tickets

Sundry Receipts

There were a number of unsettled trades at the time that the Company's default was declared The LSE
has now completed their final determination with regands to the unsettled trades Subsequently, a refund
of £20 84 has been received from the Share Centre in respect of charges applied to the unsettled
trades

Sundry Debtors

At the date of appointment, there was a balance of £95,273 77 due to the Company in respect of sundry
debtors The balance compnsed of a vanety of pre-payments and deposits paid by the Company in

Jont Special Admimistrators” Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

56

57

58

59

591

592

advance for services To date, an amount of £24,395 91 has been received In respect of refunds due to
the Company

Rates Refund

An amount of £2,794 78 has been receved in respect of a rates refund due to the Company in respect
of Carey Lane, London

VAT Refund

Following their appointment, the JSA completed pre-appointment VAT retums to HMRC A refund of
£9,837 75 has been received in this regard

Warrants

The Company has a number of stock warrants giving the Company the nght to purchase vanous
companies’ stock at a specific pnce at a specific date The Company currently holds 14 stock warrants
with final exercise dates ranging from 22 May 2015 to 2 February 2018 The JSA marketed the
Company's warrants for sale, however, it was subsequently advised that the JSA were not able to re-
assign the warrants and as such, could not complete any such sale

Shares in Subsidiaries
Hume Capital Management Limited ("HCM”) and Hume Capital Guernsey Limited (“HCG”)

We have reviewed the financial position of each of the subsidianes of the Group, to determine if any
recovenes are possible for the benefit of the Company

Both Hume Capital Management Limited (*HCM") and Hume Capital Guemsey Limited (*HCG") are not
subject to any insolvency procedure and were trading Following their appointment, the JSA explored
the possibilty of selling the shares in these subsidianes

As previously reported, the Company held shares in HCM and HCG which undertook fund management
activities with ¢ £95m under management

An investment flyer was sent to potentia! interested parties, resulting in 55 non-disclosure agreements
being 1ssued Following discussions between a shortlist of interested parties and the Guemsey
registered protected cell which contracted with HCG, two offers were received for the shares in HCM
and HCG The higher offer, received from Peterhouse Corporate Finance Limited (‘PCF"), was
accepted The offer provided that £190,000 would be payable on exchange with a balance of £10,000
being payable on PCF receving consent from the FCA regarding change of ownership

Contracts were exchanged on 18 May 2015 and following PCF receving approval from the FCA, the
contract completed on 1 September 2015 and a total balance of £200,000 has since been received

The proceeds from the sale net of costs have been remitted to TCA Credit Fund LP, under their secunty
previously registered against the Company

XCAP Nominees Limited (“the Custodian”)

As detailled at 4 6 2, the Company's shareholding held in the Custodian were transferred to EIM for a
sum of £1

A further payment of £8,939 was paid by EIM on completion of the Transfer Agreement in respect of
costs incurred in the preparation, drafting and negotiation of the Transfer Agreement

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

510

61

71

81

82

Interest

A total sum of £1,381 02 has been recewved in respect of interest accrued to date on the bank accounts
held by the JSA

NON CLIENT ASSETS YET TO BE REALISED

Sundry debtors

As detailed in at 5 4 above, the JSA will continue to pursue any balances due to the Company that may
be recoverable

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following their inttial assessment, no detailed investigations were considered to
be required by the JSA Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the JSA in the penod of
this report

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix B are the JSA Receipts and Payments Accounts covenng the penod from 16
September 2015 to 15 March 2016, and cumulative up to 15 March 2016

Attached at Appendix C 1s the Client Money Poo! Recelpts and Payments Accounts covering the penod
from 16 September 2015 to 15 March 2016, and cumulative up to 15 March 2016

Joint Special Administrators' Second Progress Report
15 Apn! 2016



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

9 COSTS OF THE SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION
91 The professional costs of the Special Administration to date can be split into the following categones

The costs incurred by LCBSG and DWF LLP in connection with the Court application,
The Pre-Administration costs incurred by LCBSG and DWF LLP,

The JSA Post-appointment costs, and

The JSA dishursements

These are explained further in the paragraphs below
92 Costs Connected with the Court Application

921 Aspreviously advised, the costs incurred in connection with the Court application are set out below

Charged Services provided Total amount Amount Amount
by charged pad unpaid
£ £ £
LCBSG Preparation of documents 3,241 40 (00 3,241 40
LCBSG Court related 1ssues 1,524 00 000 1,524 00
Costs incurred in connection with the Court
DWF LLP application 25,514 64 2551464
Total 30,280 04 2551464 4,765 40

922 The Court ordered that the costs of and incidental to the application (including legal and accountancy
costs incurred therewith) be paid as an expense of the Special Administration

93 Pre-Administration Costs

931 On 22 June 2015, the Committee consented to the following pre-appomntment fees charged and
expenses incurred beng paid as an expense of the administration

Charged Services provided Total amount Amount Amount
by charged pad unpaid

£ £ £
LCBSG Pre-appointment costs* 71,763 70 000 71,763 70
DWFLLP  Pre-appointment costs* 38,886 67 000 38,866 67
Total 110,630 37 000 110,630 37

* Please note a detalled description was provided in the Joint Special Administrators’ Report and Statement of
Proposals, dated 7 May 2015

932 The pre-appomtment costs for both LCBSG and DWF LLP have been calculated on a time costs basis

Jomnt Special Administraters' Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

94

941

942

943

944

945
946

947

948

949

JSA Remuneration

On 22 June 2015, the Committee approved that the JSA be authonsed to draw their remuneration by
reference to time properly given by the JSA and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Special
Adminustration It was also agreed, that the JSA be authonsed to draw fees on account of time costs
incurred to date, as and when funds permit, and that the timing of future drawdowns against future time
costs incurred are to be agreed by the Committee Approval was also receved to draw category 2
disbursements as detailed at Appendix D

The JSA are entitled to receive remuneration for services given in respect of

e The pursuit of Objective 1 —to be paid out of the client assets held by the Company
» Dealing with the distnbution of client monies - to be paid out of the CMP, and
» The pursuit of Objectives 2 and 3

The total tme costs incurred to date are summansed below

Hours Rate/ hr Total value
No. of time
£ £
Time previously reported 4,2919 408 82 1,754,617 70
Time incurred in the penoed of this report 2,330 5 365 71 852,285 80
Total Admuinistrators’ time costs 6,622 4 39365 2,606,903 50

The total time charged by the JSA for the penod of this report amounts to £852,285 80 (across general
costs, costs of dealing with Client Monies and costs of dealing with Client Assets) This represents
2,330 5 hours at an average rate of £365 71 per hour Attached at Appendix E i1s a summary of the JSA
post-appointment time costs to date, which also details how these costs have been allocated agamst
general ime costs, time costs incurred n associabon with Chent Momies and time costs incurred in
association with Client Assets A detailed explanation for each 1s also attached

JSA remuneration drawn to date in respect of general ime costs total 64,494 84 plus VAT

JSA remuneration drawn to date In respect of ime costs incurred In association with the distnbution of
the CMP total £454,969 47 plus VAT

JSA remuneration drawn to date in respect of time costs incurred in association with the distnbution of
Client Assets total £964,006 94 plus VAT

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees”, although it should be
noted that the requirements for approval of the JSA remuneration differ from an ordinary Administration
This guide may be downloaded from http:/iwww.leonardcurtis.co.ukiresources/creditorsguides If
you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Megan Singleton of this office on
01772 646180 As a result of the complexities associated with a Special Admimstration, the firm's
complex rates have been appled In this case

Appendix F also includes detaills of LCBSG's policies regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors

Joint Special Admimistrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Securities Ple - In Special Administration

95

96

97

g8

99

Disbursements
Summansed below are Category 1 and 2 disbursements incurred on the case since appointment

Category 1 disbursements

Total amount Amount Amount
pad by LC recovered still to be
from case recovered
from case
Charged by Services provided £ £ £
LCBSG Postage 6,506 41 - 6,506 41
Courts Advertising Statutory advertising 762362 583712 1,786 50
Creditor Web Pelstar Document upload 2,207 80 107 80 210000
Auctus Collection of records and storage 88377 544 (6 /N
Business tax centre Money laundering checks 26000 26000 -
AUA Insolvency Risk Services  |P Bond 13500 13500 -
Total Data Management Collection of records and storage 103 62 103 62 -
Pelstar Limited Software hicence 8700 8700 -
Cempanies House Compantes House searches 57 00 5300 400
Total 17,864 22 7,127 60 10,736 62
Category 2 disbursements
Total Amount Amount
Charged by Services provided amount paid recovered still to be
byLC from case recovered
from case
£ £ £
LCBSG Mileage @ 45p/mile 8,517 09 9,517 09 -
8,517 09 9,517 09 -

Expenses of the Special Administration

The JSA have incurred expenses dunng the penod of this report These expenses are detailed at
Appendix D The schedule also indicates whether these expenses have been paid Column 5 indicates
where these expenses have been discharged by LCBSG and will be reimbursed from case funds as
and when funds permit The allocation for the recharge of the expenses I1s also detaled within the
schedule

The Company was VAT registered, however due to the activites carmed out by the Company, the
Company was partially VAT exempt Following their appontment, the JSA instructed Harold Shamp
Chartered Accountants to undertake a full review of the Company's VAT position This review is yet to
be concluded and as such, the JSA are uncertan as to the level of imecoverable VAT Subsequently,
the expenses detarled at Appendix C are shown inclusive of VAT

Please note, the quantum of certain expenses incurred but unpad are based on best estimates
avallable, given that certan expenses, such as electncity charges for the leased premises, are
dependant on actual usage and are not known until invoices are received

Attached at Appendix F 1s additional information n relation to the firm’s policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade

Joint Special Administrators' Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

910

911

Within 21 days of receipt of this report,

[ A secured creditor, or
it Anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question}), or
m A chent with the concurrence of chents ctaiming for at least 5% in value of the Client Assets
(including the client in question), or

With the pemussion of the Court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured
creditor may make a request In wnting to the JSA for further information about the remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs)

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured
claims, any secured creditor, any client with the concurrence of at least 10% of the total clams i
respect of client assets held by the Company {or with the permission of Court), or the FCA may apply to
court, If they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by the Jont Special Administrators
to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Special Administrators’ remuneration to be inappropnate
Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

10
101

1011

1012

1013

102

1021

1022

1023

1024

1025
103
1031

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
Barclays Bank PLC (“Barclays”)

Barclays has the benefit of secunty by way of fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets
Barclays confirmed that the Company had no indebtedness as at the date it entered Special
Administration

TCA Credit Fund LP (“TCA")

TCA benefits from a debenture creating fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets The
indebtedness to TCA at the date of the Special Admimistration amounted to $971,669 56 {(approximately
£615,924 48)

Following the sale of the shares of HCM and HCG, as detailed at 5 7 above, a distnbution of £120,000
was made to TCA There are insuffictent funds available to enable a further distnbution to be made to
TCA

David W Taylor (“DWT")

DWT holds secunty in the form of a debenture over the Company's assets The Company's
indebtedness to DWT as at the date of appointment of the JSA totalled £1,101,814 There are
insuffictent funds avallable to enable a distnbution to be made to DWT under his secunty

Preferential Creditors

The only categones of claims which have preferential status n this case are those of employees in
respect of their arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay Such claims will be met by the Redundancy
Payments Office (‘RPO"), a department within the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills, who
will then have a subrogated preferential claim in the Special Administration

Preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages are capped at a maximum of £800 per employee Any
amount in excess of this will be an unsecured clam Any holiday pay owing in excess of the applicable
statutory it will form the employee's residual preferential claim

As at the date of the Special Administration, the Company had 29 employees Following a detailed
assessment of the work required to be completed, a number of employees were made redundant A
proportion of the employees were retained for varying penods dunng the course of the Special
Administration, in order to assist the JSA in achieving the objectives of the Special Admimistration All
employees have since been made redundant

Based on the information currently available, we estimate that the total preferential clams of the
Company's employees will be £36,868 20 However, the JSA have yet to recewve a statement of clam
form from the RPO on this matter

We do not anticipate that, after costs, there will be a distnbufion to preferential creditors in this matter
Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where the Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, the
JSA must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available to the unsecured creditors

and should not distnbute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

1032 Net property is defined as being the realisations from assets subject {o the floating charge after costs
and after settlement of the preferential claims

1033 The prescnbed part 1s calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net
property thereafter, subject to a maximum prescnbed part fund of £600,000

1034 The net property In this case Is less than the prescnbed minimum after costs and we consider that the
cost of making a distnbution of the prescnbed part in this case to be disproportionate to the benefits

104  Unsecured Creditors
1041 Unsecured creditor claims are spht into three main categones

( Clhent Money Clatmant shortfall claims,
i Any client who 1s not entitled to participate in the CMP, nor entitled to assets held by XCAP
Nominees, and
m  Any other creditor who 1s owed an amount by the Company (to include Redundancy Payments
Service and employee residual unsecured claims)

1042 The Joint Special Administrators do not anticipate that realisations will allow for a distribution to the
Company's unsecured creditors

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

"

11

112

113

114

115

REGULATORY MATTERS

Despite the appointment of the JSA, the Company remains an FCA regulated entity, albeit with no
authonty to trade

On 11 March 2015 the Company requested the suspension of trading in its shares on AIM and
consequently the Company's membership of the LSE was suspended

On 12 March 2015, the Company applied to the FCA to voluntanly impose the requirements set out
under section 55L(5} of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000

Following discussions with the FCA the Company's activities were restncted The restnctions were

I To stop carrying on regulated actvities,
1 Not to take on new clients, and
[f Not to undertake any new business for new or existing clients

The JSA are required to enable the Company to continue to comply with a range of regulatory
requirements, or to seek necessary waivers for non-comphiance as a result of the Special
Administration and / or insolvency of the Company The requirements include

i Ensunng the complaints handling procedures are maintained,
] Liaising closely with the FCA and FSCS to ensure their requirements are addressed, and
1] Ensuning full and accurate reconciliations in respect of client menies and client assets

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

12

121

122

123

124

FUTURE REPORTS

The JSA aim to provide clients and crediors with regular and timely updates on progress and to provide
you with relevant information and guidance to assist you through the administration penod

To assist you further, Client and Creditor Portals have been set up, which we hope you will find
beneficial The address of the Clent Portal 1s http-//legnardcurtis.insolvencydata.co uk. You can
access the portal using the unigue Key Code which has been previously provided to you

You are encouraged to register your details on the site as soon as possible Registration will enable you
to access important information and updates about the Special Administration at your convenience, plus
you will be notified by emall as soon as new information relevant to you becomes availabie

The JSA are also required to provide a progress report to clients and creditors within one month of the
end of each penod of six months commencing on the date the Company entered Special Administration

Should you have any quenes regarding this report please contact the dedicated email enquiry address
hes@leonardcurhis.co.uk or contact Megan Singleton at my office, in writing Electronic communications
should also include a full postal address and your creditor / client reference If you have cne

for and on behalf of
HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC

ey

J IRVING
JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed In the UK by Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Notwithstanding the appaintment of Special Administrators under The Investment Bank Special Adminstration Regulations 2011, Hume Caprdal Securtties
Plc remains an FCA regulated entity

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the JSAs, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Jont Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
A. That the Special Administration Objectives be pursued, being

1 To ensure the return of client assets as scon as 1s reasonably practicable,
To ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the Authonttes, and

3 To either rescue the Company as a going concern or wind it up in the best interests of the
creditors

Note the first part of Objective 3, namely the rescue of the Company as a going concem, Is not
capable of being achieved because of the circumstances set out at paragraph 1 2 2

B. That, in the absence of a direction from the FCA under Regulation 16, the Special Administration
Objectives continue to be addressed in parallel

C. That the JSA shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as they, at their discretion,
consider desirable in order to achieve the Objectives of the Special Administration, or to protect and
preserve the assets of the Company, or to maximise realisations for any other purpose incidental to
these Proposals

D That the JSA continue to enable the Company to employ staff to assist in the vanous work identified as
necessary in the pursuit of the Objectives of the Special Administration

E. That the JSA move funds realised or held on behalf of clients into bank accounts controlled by the JSA
and, to avoid currency fluctuations, convert foreign currency accounts to sterfing accounts as
appropnate

F. That the JSA move and hold funds realised on behalf of the Company into bank accounts controlled by
the JSA

G. That Client Monies and Client Assets be retumed to chents prior to any distnbution to any other class of
creditors being made

H. That the JSA realise the Company's remamning assets in pursutt of the Objectives of the Special
Administration

I.  That the JSA make distributions to the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors as appropnate

J. That the JSA continue to investigate, and if appropnate, pursue any claims that an office holder and / or
the Company may have under The Companies Act, the Act or other legislation against any parties
concemed with the affairs of the Company

K. That, once the Objectives of the Special Administration have been fulfilled the JSA will seek to
conclude the case by either

a Filing appropnate notices that the Objectives have been achieved, that the Company no longer
holds client assets and the Company will be dissolved thereafter without further recourse to
the Creditors or Clients of the Company, or

b Put forward further Proposals for a Company Voluntary Arrangement

Joint Special Administrators' Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Admimistration

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE
PERIOD FROM 16 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 15 MARCH 2016, AND CUMULATIVE TO 15 MARCH 2016

Receipts

Client Asset Costs pard by FSCS
Withdrawal from CMP for costs
Client Asset Costs pard by Clients
Sale of HCM/HCG

Balance at bank

Sundry debtors

HCM advance for services
Pre-appomntment VAT refund
Computer equipment

Rates refund

Deposit interest gross

Sale of hospitality tickets

Sundry receipis

Less payments

CAP - JSA fees

CMP - JSA fees

CAP - Sohcitors' fees

IT Software costs

Secured Creditor - TCA Global

CMP - Solicitors' fees

Employee wages

Solicitors fees - DWF

Rent, car park rental and service charges
JSA feas - costs with dealing with sale of HCMMHCG
JSA remunerabion

Rates

CMP - Professional costs

CAP - Professional costs

Solicitors fees - DWF - costs with dealing with sale of HCMMHCG
Category 1 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements

Expenses patd on behalf of HCM

Utilthes - Bnlish Gas

Pension contnbutions

Statement of affairs fee

Statutory advertising

Agents fees - Cerberus

Accountancy fees

Estimated Transactions Transactions Cumulative
to realise previously this period
reported
£ £ £ £
- 2,002,044 97 2,002,044 97
375,501 43 871,416 81 1,245,918 24
- 828,776 17 828,776 17
Uncertain 200,000 00 200,000 00
158,105 61 158,105 61 158,105 61
33,000 00 31288 2408303 2439591
15,000 00 15,000 00
10,000 00 983775 983775
2,000 00 - 389333 389333
- 279478 279478
- 117 81 133843 1,456 24
- 1,406 51 1,406 51
- 2084 2084
203,105 61 760,302 83 3,734,347 52 4,494,650 35
- 964,006 94 964,006 94
- 454,969 47 454 969 47
- 33542050 335,420 50
175,486 T1 103,586 33 279,073 04
120,000 00 30,000 00 150,000 00
- 12831123 128,311 23
46,208 23 46,603 80 92,902 03
. 74902 08 74,902 08
42,002 50 2373734 65,739 84
- 33,882 30 33,882 30
- 3061254 30,612 54
- 2667228 26,672 28
- 18,916 25 19,916 25
- 1891625 19,916 25
10,47205 10,172 05
- 931143 9,311 43
- 8,571 91 8,571 91
6,845 28 6,845 28
- 6,507 80 6,507 80
3,684 07 222328 5.907 35
- 5,000 00 5,000 00
- 443942 4,439 42
- 1,925 15 1,925 15
100 00 1,480 00 1,580 00

Joint Special Admimnistrators' Second Progress Report

15 Aprl 2016



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

Consultancy fees
Healthcare

Counsel fees - Ogier
Payrolt services
Insurance

Secunty costs

Mall redirection

ClS) fees

Bank charges

Balance in hand

Represented by
Bank account

VAT control account™

200 00 1,380 00 1,580 00
- 1,280 00 1,280 00
1,066 00 - 1,066 00
400 00 41933 81933
26114 41667 67781
- 593 42 593 42
. 390 00 390 00
390 00 - 390 00
85 00 177 59 262 59
406,990 98 2,336,653 31 2,743,644 29
1,751,006 06

1,311,484 19

439,521 87

1,751,006 06

* As detaled at 48 above, the JSA have retumed £718,427 79, $6,384 49 and €45,713 71 to Clienis in respect of post PPE receved by the
Company These balances have been retumed in full to chients, without the deduction of any costs or charges  Due to the multiple cummencies, these

transactions have been excluded from the above rece:pts and payments account

** Although the Company was VAT registered, the Company was partially exempt and as such, 1s only able to reclaim a proportion of the VAT paid on
costs and expenses The JSA have instructed Harold Sharp Chartered Accountants ("Harcld Sharp™) to submit any post appomtment VAT retums on
behalf of the JSA Harold Sharp are continuing to laise with HMRC in respect of any VAT refunds that may be avallable to the JSA

APPENDIX C

Joint Specral Administrators’ Second Progress Report

15 Apnl 2016



Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

CLIENT MONEY POOL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 16 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 15 MARCH 2016, AND CUMULATIVE UP TO

15 MARCH 2016
Transactions Transactions Cumulative
previously this period
reported

£ £ £
Receipts
Client Money Pool - 6,666,250 88 6,666,250 88
Debts due to the Chient Money Poot - 31,210 88 31,210 88

- 6,697,461 76 6,697,461 76
Less payments’
Distnbution of the Client Money Pool 4,616,116 01 4,616,116 (1
Withdrawal of costs associated with the return of the CMP 1,246,918 24 1,246,918 24

5,863,034 25 5,863,034 26

Balance in hand §34,427.51

Join! Special Administrators' Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




9102 ludy G}
poday ssaiboid puodag siojesIuiLpy [B1Dadg juiop

- L19GLEZE 19 GIE'Z) " - FAARN R 1A 22 LEO'PE 22 1e8'L xuew 9|ding S3DIAIFS BIUBUBIEW pUe Yoddng |
- 6¥ 265°LL 6% Z6S'LL - - 826 81'¢C 86 RL'EZ 86 ¥2E'6 xuiep 2|ding BunsoH %oey LOPUB]
- 88 869 B8 269 - - 94 168'} 9 L6E') OF L€ prlecenell ] G§9€ 3O
B89 £5G'2 - - - - 89 4652 29 562 - uong eeqg pung
- 1LGE8 9 12 GEE'9 - - W LL9'El W LLS'EL L9 L10'Y BNuoIy saupue’
€L 16E - - - - £L 15E €L 158 - sequed dNg Sl@spuey suoyd
- 00 006 00 008 - - Q0 008'L 00 008°L - |eRURUL P E juswAhed Jo 3u0 (SIUBWSNE]S DIRIGUBD) CIBND )
- 00 052 9¢ 00 052'92 - - 00 00625 00 005'25 - |BEDUBUIA PUIY ] {waishg eleg WaD) cUaa )
- Ll Ib0'S 11 LP0'S - - 22 280°01 ZZ 2800} - P11 2mag 19 [oepaIUI Aem Z Ymg SWIM
- OE 60L°LY oeEevL'Ly - - BS 86%'E8 65 B6¥ €8 - P11 2M8s 19 (waysdg 820 Noe8) SWIN
- S 289 Sy 285 - 16 ¥91L L - 16 ¥L°L 60 28€ sannn payun JB1BAA
- 99 +06'C 89 ¥06'C - - 9g 608 L 9¢ 608 L oooss L SED ysnug A9
- 8L 946 8. 946 - - 96 £56'L 96 £66'L 66 ZEL 1ounog STIEN DNSIWOP-UoU - 530edS Bupped Je)
yBnolog 15E3 anysayo
- 9E 6GC'ZL 9€ 6GE'Z1 - - TLeLL've TLBLL'YT G 692'6 funey $9)Ey ssauishg
yBnoiog 1se3 2aysayy
- S0 886'ElL S0 996'€L - - 60 946 L2 60916 L2 60 026'8 uosiawg abiey) aojmag
- 19 690'¢ 19 690 - - ZzeeL'g (44 N ] Iz 65E'2 uosiaW3 ey Hied Jej
- GZ 9BE ZC GZ 98t 2T - - 06 2Ly 0G 2Li'vy 05 602 LI uosiswy weay
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1vA 1vA 1vA 1vA 1va 1vA 1YA 1¥A Jo sasnu)
1o amsnjau) 0 BAISN|DU| JO BA|SN|DUL | JO BAISN|OU| JO BAISN|aU| Jo amsnjou) 1O BAISN|aY|
WOH 51085y dWD oje)sa Buppueisino | pied junowy ayep Hodas sy} jo

10 Jleyoq w0 1sujebe |eJaueb wnowy Q) paundu pouad ayy Buunp Jayddng sImRg

uo paunauy sujebe pajesoje jsuebe 51500 [B10 ) paiunau| s}1s0)
1500 pajedoqe $J507) pajedo(e
51500 £]500)
91Ep 0] PAJiNduj §1S03 JO UCIRIO|IY

9102 HOYVW 51 O1 102 ¥38WALd3S 91 AORIId IHL MO AIWYNINI SISNIdX3 40 ITNAIHIS
a XION3ddV¥

UoNjeIISIUILPY (e193dg U] - 9]d S91LIN2ag [eyider) awny




910z Iudy G)
yoday $5246014 puodag SICIBASIULPY (B10adg o

g Liv
0S ¥86'1
or L0 8L
oLvrl'e
00 561

00 0P9
L LiT'eL
0BZor e
1L ¥8¥'8
99 916
28 IGL
¥ 851

00 064
¥8 9b't
¥8 9it'L
00 8¢
S0sive
09 i26¢
056055
L0 1SP'OF
00 862
00 0SE
00 00§'v
59 B¢

oF L1¢
¥ P0G
25 6LL'E

£6 029'¢

By 1P
05 ¥86'}
0P L1081
0L pPL'E
00 561
00 0¥9

a1 L2l
08 Z0v €
1L ¥BP'8
98 916
ZE 1G4
0¥ 851
00 062
ve 9Lv'L
R TA
00 6%

S0 GIP'E
09 2Z6 €
05 60S'S
L0 15P'ay
00 g6
00 gce
00005 ¥
59 8¢

or Lie
vE v0S
[AR TR
€6 029'8

00 86
0l 056'9
0Z 558°2

006L0'LL

G6 Z¥6
00696 €
64 220'9E
6E 6829
00 06E
00 08Z'L
9€ ¥55'02
6G 608'0
£5 696 91
T4 EE8'L
9205 }
ogale
00 085"
49 €56 ¢
§9 £56'C

10 206'26
00 0651
00 002
00 0006
0e L

6L vEQ
18 800°L
P 6SE'D

98 LvT'LL

S62r6
00606 €
64220 9€
6€ 682'9
00 06E
00 082'1
9€ ¥65 92
65 508'9
€5 696 91
ZLEER'L
yoc0s 1
0gaLe
00 08S')
B9 ESE 2
29 £56'2
00 86
0L0s69
02 558'2
006101t
10 206 26
00 06S'L
00 00L
0000086
0g 24

6L ¥E9
298001
¥0 B5E'9

a8 1r2'Ll

19 0Zv

80 128'L1L

05988 ¢

00 082
g IrLe

86 S09°9

ve Lvy

00 08€'L
£l €E8

€L EE”

89 6£¢
mum EES |
oF t¥Z'2
80 86l €
00 06% L
00 00E

00 000°€

00 02

98 1BP S

SIIAIIG yStY ADUBAIOSY| YNV
eeq abueyoxg

BI1E(] BANORISIU

jueg sAej2Jeg

1812

aj epeue)

paNLI pUBlal] § YN Jes)poing
SID

yoapuny

isjE)

paNWI (1IS3MUMON]) 1 juud
abeg

wasg

gers

geg

Has

Hels

Hel1s

BeIs

HE1S

uosdweH g

uosduwey g

spunjoD

lav

1av

59¢ padURAPY

SOE padsueADY

ey sding

SUBINSU)
Wwauhed 4o auo - spaay eleQg

Spasy eleq

afiseyo yueq shejueg

sdiysiaquiey ISI1D

2JBD ylean askoidws

15340

sabieys uonoesuen g a9) Apoisng
[:EN={ETRE-CT)

{153} wawded yo auQ s|jea wai2 Bupuey
wawded go auQ o Juud Weswaels

AJUO @210AU

aunp pue Aey ‘|udy - WOH/SOH SIunoday - abeg
AUBNSUOD)

(54,3) BWBYS UOISUBH

(58,3} awayss uorsuay

UEQ| JUSpMg

IN 843

INS83

HAVd

(18N) Ansuow

(15} sabieys Asuriunoady

SIS ||Ched

@3} Apolsnyy

|eueY) SSa00Y

uvely

abieyas Apapenb ssauisng

JBUBLE|D - JawWa|

Aanooal smses|p pue dropeg

uoljesjsiuiwpy |e1aads uj - 91 sanundag fepden awny



Hoday ssa1b0id puolas SIOEASIILDY [B10ads Juor

9102 1udy Gi

L 606'L S0 ¥S1'924 Z6 Ly vrS | G9 IPO'V6 0z 912’9 86 198'962'L | 21 BIQ'GLE'L 65 6GE'E9S
- - - 00 000’2 - 000009 00 000'9 - d17A8|jBWS pue aJoow 99} Ssleye Jo JUIWNEg
- 00 000'9 00 coo 9 - - 00 0002} 00 000 21 00 009'¢ dieyg plosey uoisod | VA Su) maInay
- - - - Gl STH L Gl ST6'Y Gl 5Z6°L snaqua) 519558 JUSI[F-UoU JO Fjes A yim Bueaq
- 005Z1L'L 00SZL'L - 00052'2 - 000522 - wawabeuen LI0)GIP WS JO MIIASY
$9|QeAIRdaY SNIBGIED
- 0E G¥S'L 0E S¥S'L - - 019 060'E 09 060'E - suog ¥ Aspealg sswer swashs sAueduo] jo manay
- 0Z $SE 22 0z ¥SE'2e - - 0% 804 ¥¥ O 80L'v¥ - SIUENOXYY BSIDI8X3 UONEI|1IDUCIBY
paJapey?) ISiRdUON
- - - 9k 90z 21 - 9% 902'ZL gt 802'¢L - dT1 4ma $2IBYS HIH/WDH Jo 8jes
- - - 00 990'4 - 00 990°1 Qo990 L - 18160 SaJeys DIHMIOH jo 9jes
- 00 056 62 - - 00 056'62 00 066 62 00 066'62 sialslueg ssenbg yineg S]S00 195SY JUDI|D) - SISOD §,|aSUNoD
- - 00 056 €1 - - 00 0S6'Sl 00 0S6 E1L - sJajswegq ssenbg yinos 2INPaoIg UOGNAUISIQ JWD - SISOD §|ISUNCYH
- 09 v9S 99¢ - - - 09 $95'99¢ 09 $9g 99¢ ¥Z 6¥R'BLE d717 4ma 51500 J2SSY WU - PALNIW SISOT
- - v zseooz | - 66 9.9'9Y gy £L6'€5) L¥ £58'002 £Z 2LE'SY d7114ma dWD JO UOINGUISI - PBUNDUI SISO
" - - Bl G€'GL - 6l SLESL 61 SL€'6L £8 669'22 d7714ma S1S02 [2J3Ua5) - PAMNIUI SIS00)
$99) JBUOISSIJ0IS
- 00 §2v 00 G2¥ - - 00 058 00 058 - [910H pueipiy 8yl SUAWYSALD) PUB 2JIY WOOH
- ZL66 2L 68 - - £ 661 £F 661 - s1digass Apung
- 00 St 00 5+ - - 66 68 66 68 - Iy -
- 0S Ly 0s iy - - 00 56 00 G6 - swawded uo) abieys jueg -
- gL ey £L EY - - 9 L8 9% L8 - (euosusd 958D 1o} [S10H -
- 06 958'L 06 968°L - - 0BLLLE 08 L1l - leuosiad -
95807 10} $IIe} LRIl
- 66 L€ 66 L - - 86 S 86 G2 - EIPSW S30 BAUD piey
- €l i6¥ €1 16k - - 92 v66 92 766 - eIpay 520 sabpupe) sauo)
- 196 L96 - - EE 6} £E 6l £E 6l agopy 83} aoua0I

uoleJjSILILIPY |B)23dS U] - 9]d SaiNJag [ede) awny



9107 ludy G|

voday ssaifioig puodag SIeNSILILPY [2158dS Juiop

96 28¢

00 281 00292 00 282 00 52¢ 00 00Y 00245 00295
OEGKZIE Q19 ObLSM'Y  Z22 OROOMY 2 0995ZT 8 066 £ 0DOYB't 66 OZEEEZL M2 0Z29EL MGl
00 295 09410 8l - - - - - - - - . - - 0910'L 8
00 ZEE 04048 L - - - - 0e8sT 6 - - - - - - o Zit z
61992 009EL'e  SOE  OESEOY 61T 00 WS 0z D082 } - - - - 09689 €5 oveely
00295 00 182 g - - . . - - - - - - - - 00182 5
[T sy @ew'e S - 0% S IR TR T IL 0546 € 000V 16 OpEsE ) 075857 oY
gy 69y 06 1EK'9 L - - - 0. 688 1> - - - - ogekt €8 o09ZeZt €2
I S8y 09FSK's  £EL 019§ £ 006 6 06002 L . . - < D9SRLS  SLL 00 1B2 g
br 0SE g - - - - 0E &¥5 Bl - 00 0Z¢ g 009sZ G - -
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
sy Aunoy 1809 sjuf 180D SN 180D sup 30D spup 3sop  sWup S0 SHU) Jsed  SHU JS0D spup
sBesany el f JojeljSIIILpY ¢ 10jensupy Z iolensinwpy L Jojensiunwpy Z 1a6euey Jabeuep Joluag rop8ng
S1S09 JNIL TVH3IN3D
910Z HOYVI S OL S10C ¥IFW3L43S 91 NONS
QOI3d JHL ¥O4 S1S0D FWIL SHOLVHELSININGY TVI03dS LNIOT 40 AMVWWNNS
3 XIAN3ddV

SINUIW g BIe SHUN 1Y

(3) syey Aunoy ebereay

12018

ABsieng g Buluueld

sbuyy spain aunuiodde 3504
UONBNSILILPY [EI3UE

Japjey aimuagag

saly[igeny

S}955Y

sjuauifed ¢ sidiasey

maiaay g Aoynels

uopejsiujwpY [e1dadg u| - 9|d SaRUNoag [endes) awny




910Z ludy G|
yoday ssalbald puoosg SIoNSIIIWpY [Bads Juior

00ZL5
00 295
08 0iE
L1268
6 615
66 Zve
6 05€
€8 ¥ZS
16 8ZE
€1 £6E

3
ajey Aunoy
abeoay

19188 0029¢ 00 /82 00 42¢ 00 00¥ oozls 00256
06 £€£'16 £6E°C 08 bib't ¥ OLGIG'EL € 00GKE'SE  90M) 00 009 Gl 08 96112 blb  02209'81 e
08 ¥0C ¥ - - - - - - - - 08 ¥02 ¥ - -
O #£9 il - - - - - - - - - Or p20 4
A A ¥olL - 059222 56 - - - - - 08 505 6
0B 1£5' 6¢ - 08 889 ve - - - - - 00 Y8 St
09 €941 822 - - - - - - - - 0025201 01z 0910 8l
0L 886 i1:74 00292 0l oLELL'S 1474 - - - - 00 9€9°L 0e 00£96°1 1
0l 605'L £y - 0L b6 £ - - . - - 00295 oL
05 90481 S¥e - 06 b1l 1 - - - - 09 626°S g0L 0020841 01z
0l 99Z'0p vz 0gzsl't L4 05 L1 T4 00SYE'SE  90L'L 00 009 St OF 19 4% 0¥ 9€2'} (44
0z 191y S01 - 0z £09') 95 - - - - 000952 08 - -
3 3 3 3 3 Ej Ej
1509 sjun 1500 sjun 1509 syuf 1809 spun 100 s)urn 150D sIuf 180D shur
|30l £ Jojedisiunupy Zjojensiviwpy | Jojensiuiipy Z 19Beuey 1abeuey J0Iu3g 103113

S3INOW LN3ITD HLIM d31VID0SSY S1S0D JNIL

Salnunu g a1e SHUn Iy

(3) arey Aunoy abesaay

jgoL

sEW sslILIWO?) JOHPAIT)
swalshs o Ing 11l

J1ew jejs 7 uejd vognquysig
HEIS [ 51500 uonuaaY
SUCIBNIDUODBY

SAILCK JuSKN JO uoRNAqusIg
S5 Yim Buisier

saied puy yim Buesg
SJURINT) YUt BOUSPUOASaLOD)
[004 SSUOW U7 15T

SAIUCH JUaID - YY'S

uoneASIUIUPY [B123dS U - 91d Sa1UNJag [eyden) awny




9107 Iudy G4
Hoday $s316014 pucdas stoensiupy [eads uior

S3jnuItU g BJB SPU (Y
01 28 00 /81 00292 00 82 00 528 00 00 00215 00296 (3) e1ey Apnoy abesary
0920£'62L 606l 0Z /8220 959 OV 6BG'E Il 06EZY60Z 624 0SZ/0'BLL  €E9C  O0OFOEY  I60'L  OSVbY'90L  6.007 OSPOZ'9ET  POC'W =0y
20908 AT A - - - 0L €2000L  ISE - 000zt £ 00218 oL 07 68 4 Spuapiuip yim Buieaa
00295 ez ov - - - - - - - - - - - 008¥2'2 ] 453409 / 002y WO pai)
9459¢ 066686 26} - - - 0L699T €6 - 00000t 62 08 ¥02 14 00989’ 0¢ sfi sapiwwIog Joypal)
2L 967 0582822  ¥80't  0L8EZ'LL 109 - AT B 1 - 00004's 82 002G ol 095612 8 sLwaishg/yo Iy 1l
00 /82 09915 8l . - - 09915 gl - - - - - - - - SIOSIPE [BUOISSa;01d
Sy iy OLBRLVLL  E9L'T - 00 ¥25 02 oLevi'se 66 - 0008¥'L 8L 09622’ €9 08OI'S9  ¥9L'L  lewleg/ued uognquisQ
6L 0EE 06 0¥2¢  28T') - - . 0E089'0¢ 6904 - 00 009 5l - w8l WEIS /SI509 UoUZAY
86 bLiE 065b208  OKL'T - 00982 0t 0062828 LIE - 0002ET €8 007992k e 0206802 L€ S18S5Y JUaI|D JO UORNGUISIG
£9 £6C 08876'L  6F - - - 00 198 0t - . - - - 08 £90° 6l ¥O4 ypm Buisieny
0L5lE 00GOE9E  0GL'L - . - 00196'68Z  OF0'L - - - - . 00 ¥#9 0zt $Sd Y Buisten
60 S9¥ 0L pES'E 92 - - - 05 oty 51 - 00 008 0z - AN 7 swiej Busasby
£5 BEY 0946 91 - - - - - - - p00Zst 99 0945¢C 8 - - SUONRYRU00AY
£9 628 Ob 2L0'60Z 2007 - - - 08296 6L - 000026 0EL  Op¥SZL8  BGL O0ZSBSLLL 0B0T sarued piy ypm Buresg
VL \ZE 0L L4L'Z8L 2996 0SEE0L S5 O¥6/ZT 8 OLOVEOP €2V 05Z/08M  EE9'E  QOOQMO'SL G Qb EsE ] 0Z2S5'% (8 SJUBID) YIM 20UBPUOASALOD
52 662 09621t 85l - . - 0969t 82l - 00 002 g 00 952 5 - - gassy 3N Jo udIuap|
19SSV JUAILD - HYS
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey AUnoH 1509 spun 1509 spun 1509 spup 1509 spun 150D spuy) 1500 spup 1500 spup) 1503 spun
oBelaay el ¥ 1ojenSUIWpY £ J0jelySiUIUpY Z J1ojel)sjuipy | JOjERSIUIWpPY ¢ 1abeuey 1abeuey 101038 101990100

$13SSV IN3ITO HLIM G31VID0SSY S1S0D JNIL

uonRSIUILPY [R123dS U] - 9|d S9HUNYAS [B)ides swny




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
DETAILED EXPLANATION OF TIME COSTS INCURRED
Statutory & Review

This involved undertaking regular reviews of the case to ensure statutory matters were being progressed in a
timely manner

Receipts & Payments

This involved haising with our cashienng department in respect managing the JSA's bank accounts

Assets

Time was spent dealing with the disposal of the Company’s non-client assets, as detailed further at 5 above
Liamhties

This ncluded time spent haising with the Company’s secured creditors and distributing monies due to TCA
Global following the sale of the shares held n HCM/HCG, as detailed at 5 9 1 above

Time was also spent draftng and reviewing the JSA progress report for the peried 16 March 2015 to 15
September 2015, which was circulated to all known creditors and clients on 15 September 2015

This also involved time spent dealing with the Company's unsecured creditors

General Administration

This involved time spent dealing with vanous administrative duties throughout the Special Administration, which
also included the organisation and storage arrangements involved in dealing with the extensive volume of
records held by the Company

Planning & Strategy

The JSA and their staff took part in regular strategy meetings to ensure matters were progressed and dealt with
In a orderly and timely manner

Jont Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

DETAILED EXPLANATION OF TIME COSTS INCURRED IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE DISTRIBUTION OF

THE CMP

Work undertaken by the JSA in respect of dealing with the distnbution of the CMP included, but was not imited
to the following

« & & 9 & &

Liaising with FCA, LSE, Euroclear and vanous other trading platforms with regards to any money
transactions entered into by the Company pnor to the PPE,

Liaisng with the FCA and appointed legal advisors to obtain confirmation as to how to deal with funds
received post appointment relation to transactions which occurred pre-appointment, as detailed at 4 8 2,
Comrespondence with Chient Money Claimants with regards to their Client Money Claims and dealing
with any quenes they may have,

Liaising with the FSCS 1n respect of compensation payments due to Client Money Claimants,

Liaising with the FSCS regarding progress of Batch 2 Claimants and providing any further information
as required,

Reviewing weekly updates provided by the FSCS and updating clients accordingly,

Obtaining legal advice and consulting the FCA with regards CASS rules affecting an intenm distnbution
of the CMP, as detalled at4 7 4 2,

Issuing postponement notices to Clients with regards the first and final distnbution of the CMP,
Distributing the CMP,

Obtaring approval from Client Money Claimants with regards to discharging their Client Money Costs,
Providing regular updates to both the FCA and the FSCS,

Regular reconciliattons of the CMP both pnor to transfer to the JSA and following receipt of funds,
Conversion of all foreign currency held within the CMP,

Time spent pursuing the debtor balances due to the CMP and correspondence with respective clients in
this regard,

Prepanng and distnbuting annual tax vouchers to Clients,

Monitonng and control of Company employees, |
Reviewing and updating cash flow statements to monitor the costs associated with the distnbution of the

CMP,

Lizising with various service providers regarding on-going supply together with payment for services

already provided,

Dealing with various costs and expenses incurred dunng the Special Administration,

Attending to supplier quenes and correspondence,

Raising, approving and monitonng purchase orders and payment requests,

Liaising with the Company's landlord with regards to penod of occupation and date of vacation,

Dealing with vanous employee matters, including such matters as pension contnbutions and wages,

Analysing VAT related transactions and collating relevant accounting formation required by Harold

Sharp in order to submit an accurate post appointment VAT retum on behalf of the JSA,

Formulating, monitoning and reviewing the Special Admimstration strategy, including regutar intermnal and

external meetings to agree the same,

Briefing JSA staff and retained Company employees on the Special Administration strategy and matters

In refation to work streams,

Regular intemal team update meetings and calls, j
Reviewing and authonsing junior staff correspondence and other work,

Liaising with legal advisors regarding vanous matters ansing through the course of the Special

Administration,

Complying with statutory requirements,

Pursuing Client Money Claimants in respect of non-correspondence for Chient Money Claims, and

Regular reviews of progress of return of client monies

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Secunties Pl - In Special Administration

DETAILED EXPLANATION OF TIME COSTS INCURRED IN ASSCCIATION WITH THE RETURN OF CLIENT

ASSETS

Work undertaken by the JSA in respect of dealing with the return of Client Assets included, but was not limited to
the following

[ ] ® & & @

s & & 9 & »

All matters conceming the drafting and reviewing of the Distnbution Plan, including consultations with
legal adwisors, the FCA and the Committee,

Prepanng all relevant schedules and information required to be included and appended to the
Distnbution Plan,

Reviewing and amending the vanous supporting documents appended to the Distnbutton Plan, such as
the JSA witness statements and the Transfer Agreement,

Correspondence with EIM with regards to negotiating and formulating the strategy of the Transfer,
Liaising with the FCA, LSE, Euroclear, EIM, Cofunds, Purple Matrix and vanous other platform/service
providers In regards to formulating the strategy surrounding the Transfer of Client Assets to EIM,
Liaising with each of the aforementioned parties in respect of facilitating the Transfer and ensunng all
post transfer matters are dealt with accordingly,

Liaising with Euroclear and various Registrars in respect of any matters preventing the transfer of
certain Client Assets,

Dealing with the sale of the Company's shareholding in the Custodian, in accordance with the Transfer
Agreement,

Liaising with Client Asset Claimants with regards to obtaning their approval of the Transfer,

Liaising with Client Asset Claimants with regands to discharging the Client Asset Costs,

Liaising with the FSCS with regards to payments due to both the JSA and indvidual chents on thrs
matter,

Notification to Client Asset Claimants providing updates on progress made on the distnbution of the
Client Assets,

Monitonng receipt of payments recerved in respect of Client Asset Costs and confirming release of
Client Assets to both EIM and Clients accordingly,

Circulating Instruction Forms to all non-transferred Clients and haising with EIM with regards to any
instruchons recewved on this matter,

Correspondence with Client Asset Claimants and EIM dealing with any quenes they may have and
providing updates on the Client Asset Transfer,

Liaising with the FSCS regarding progress of Batch 2 Clamants and providing any further information
as required,

Reviewing weekly updates provided by the FSCS and updating clients accordingly,

Providing regular updates to both the FCA and the FSCS, h
Monitonng and control of Company employees,

Reviewing and updating cash flow statements to monitor the costs associated with the distnbution of the
Client Assets,

Liaising with vanous service providers regarding on-going supply together with payment for services
already provided,

Dealing with vanous costs and expenses incurred dunng the Special Admirustration,

Attending to supplier quenes and correspondence,

Raising, approving and monitoring purchase orders and payment requests,

Liaistng with the Company's landlord with regards to penod of occupation and date of vacation,
Dealing with vanous employee matters, including such matters as pension contnbutions and wages,
Analysing VAT related transactions and collating relevant accounting information required by Harold
Sharp in order to submit an accurate post appointment VAT return on behalf of the JSA,

Formulating, monitoring and reviewing the Special Administration strategy, including regular internal and
external meetings to agree the same,

Bnefing JSA staff and retained Company employees on the Special Administration strategy and matters
In relation to work streams,

Jont Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Speclal Administration

Regular internal team update meetings and calls,

Reviewing and authonsing junior staff correspondence and other work,

Liaising with legal advisors regarding vanous matters ansing through the course of the Special
Administration,

Complying with statutory requirements,

Pursuing Potential Clamants,

Pursuing all non-transferred Clients in respect of any outstanding matters that may be preventing the
release of Client Assets,

Liaising with Barclays, LSE, Euroclear and vanous other trading platforms with regards to all post PPE
receipts received by the Company,

Dealing with the relevant reconciliations and postings of all post PPE funds received by the Company,
Distnbuting ali post PPE receipts received by the Company to all relevant Clients in two tranches,
Dealing with any subsequent quenes regarding payments made by the JSA, and

Undertaking regular reviews of the progress of return of Chent Assets

Joint Special Administrators’ Second Progress Report
15 April 216




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curbs s considered to be relevant to clients and crediors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach 10 each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, € g report despatching, 15 not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference o the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in
the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of & minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceptional complexty or nsk, the insolvency practittoner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of creditors that
thetr remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all complex assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Complex

£

Director 562
Senior Manager 512
Manager 1 456
Manager 2 400
Administrator 1 325
Administrator 2 287
Administrator 3 262
Administrator 4 187
Support 0

Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or ts infended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office
holders or ther staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee amangement for each s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recevery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors Is based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, thew expertise In a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a} Category 1 dishursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both 1o the appontment in
questron and a payment to an ndependent third parly These may mclude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, stationery, telephone charges, travel expenses, and eguivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff
Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without pnar approval

b} Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appeintment in questron but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appoiniment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the followtng ems of
expenditure are recharged on this basts and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision

Intemnal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Special Admintstrators’ Second Progress Report
15 Apnl 2016




Hume Capital Secunties Pic - In Special Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM FOR CREDITORS

Date of administration order:

Name of creditor:

Address of creditor;

Gross amount of claim’

(i1 Including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated-

{eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt
incurred:

Particulars of any secunty held, the
value of the secunity and the date it
was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS"

Position with or relation to creditor:

16 March 2015

APPENDIX G

Joint Special Administrators' Second Progress Report

15 Apnl 2016




